Lauren Belfer grew up in Buffalo, New York. Her debut novel, *City of Light*, was a *New York Times* bestseller, as well as a *New York Times* Notable Book, a *Library Journal* Best Book, and a Main Selection of the Book-of-the-Month Club. Her second novel, *A Fierce Radiance*, was named a *Washington Post* Best Novel, an NPR Best Mystery, and a *New York Times* Editors' Choice. *USA Today* said that her third novel, *And After the Fire*, "swells with life's great themes — love and death, family and faith — and the insistent, dark music of loss." NPR said that *And After the Fire* "dazzle[s] while delving into dark places." *And After the Fire* received the inaugural Book Club Award of the National Jewish Book Awards. Lauren lives in New York City.